

GoBook III<sup>®</sup> Radio Specific Safety Information

### Identification

GoBook III (IX260+) Radio Specific Safety and Radio Identification Information. June 2004 · Revision Mod July 04

## **Copyright Notice**

© Copyright 2004 Itronix Corporation. All rights reserved. No part of this document may be reproduced, transmitted, transcribed, stored in a retrieval system, or translated into any other language or computer language in whole or in part, in any form or by any means, whether it be electronic, mechanical, magnetic, optical, manual, or otherwise, without the prior written consent of Itronix Corporation, South 801 Stevens Street, Spokane, Washington 99204.

#### Disclaimer

This document is printed in the U.S.A. Itronix Corporation reserves the right to revise the manual and make periodic changes to the content without a direct or inferred obligation to Itronix to notify any person of such revision or changes. Itronix Corporation does not assume responsibility for the use of this help manual, nor for any patent infringements or other rights or third parties who may use the manual.

This document contains valuable trade secrets and proprietary information of Itronix Corporation.

This product is available for purchase under the terms of the Itronix Hardware Purchase and <u>Software</u> License Agreement. Itronix hardware products may be reconditioned, or be manufactured from parts and components that may be new, used, rebuilt, or recycled and in some cases, the hardware product may not be new and may have been previously installed. In any event, Itronix warranty terms apply.

### **Trademark and Patent Notice**

Itronix is a registered trademark of Itronix Corporation.
GoBook III is a registered trademark of Itronix Corporation
Microsoft, MS, Windows, and MS-DOS are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.
IBM is a trademark of International Business Machines Corporation.

## Warnings and Safety Information

## WARNING

It is important that only authorized Itronix personnel attempt repairs on Itronix equipment as this might void any maintenance contract with your company. Unauthorized service personnel might be subject to shock hazard on some Itronix equipment if removal of protective covers is attempted.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the users authority to operate the equipment.

Internal radios may have an individual FCC Identifiers which are not applicable to this configuration. Only the FCC Identifier KBCIX260PROA775BT shown on the label located on the bottom of the IX260+ Laptop PC is applicable. The IX260+ Laptop PC must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter than specified in the FCC ID: KBCIX260PROA775BT filing. Cradle option does support external vehicle-mount antenna for this FCC Identifier (vehicle-mount antenna for use with WAN Radio only).

# **Safety Information**

This device contains a WLAN radio transmitter. When using the WLAN transmitter, a minimum separation distance of 20 cm must be maintained bbetween the back side of the display screen and all users/bystanders. The WLAN transmitter should be turned off before carrying the Laptop PC in order to comply with FCC RF exposure requirements.

This device contains a WAN radio transmitter. When using the WAN transmitter, a minimum separation distance of 20 cm must be maintained between the external dipole antenna and all users/bystanders. The WAN transmitter should be turned off before carrying the Laptop PC in order to comply with FCC RF exposure requirements.

This device contains a PAN radio transmitter. When using the PAN transmitter, a minimum separation distance of 20 cm must be maintained between the back side of the display screen and all users/bystanders. The PAN transmitter should be turned off before carrying the Laptop PC in order to comply with FCC RF exposure requirements.